
 

Response to IPC - Public Meeting and Council Meeting 

 

8th April 2019 

Ms Diana Mitchell 
Principal Planning Officer  
Independent Planning Commission  

Level 3, 201 Elizabeth Street  
Sydney NSW 2000 

Dear Ms Mitchell,   

SUBMISSION TO IPC - WALLACIA MEMORIAL PARK  

Introduction 

This submission is made on behalf of Catholic Metropolitan Cemeteries Trust (CMCT) and in response 
to the following (2) consultation events held by the IPC and to a meeting held between CMCT and the 
Greater Sydney Commission (GRC) as follows:  

 Public meeting held on 27th March 2019 (IPC and community)  
 IPC meeting with Penrith City Council on 19 February 2019 
 CMCT meeting with Greater Sydney Commission on 3 April 2019  

A response to the issues raised during the two IPC consultation meetings is provided within this letter. 
This letter is accompanied by supporting technical advice and mapping (enclosures) to address a 
number of matters raised by the local community and Penrith City Council.  

Public Meeting  

Reference is made to the Public meeting held on the 27th March 2019 regarding DA 17/1092. At the 
meeting, members of the community raised a number of issues both for and against the proposed 
development.  

This submission which is supported by further technical expert reports and advice made on behalf of 
Catholic Metropolitan Cemeteries Trust (CMCT) to address the issues raised at the meeting and 
provide clarification for the Independent Planning Commission IPC) in their consideration of the 
proposed Memorial Park in Wallacia.  

  







 

 

Response to IPC - Public Meeting and Council 

Meeting 4 

 

- The methodology assessed potential sites across a range of suitability criteria including 
flooding; geology; accessibility; flora, fauna, flight paths, and notably permissibility. 

- A total of 31 potential sites were identified (refer to enclosed site suitability report by Urbis) 

- The subject site at Wallacia which was operating as a golf course at the time was not 
identified.  

 In August 2016, the owners of the Wallacia Golf Course approached CMCT with the intention of 

selling the site.  This subsequently transpired into a purchase in mid-2017 following CMCT 
receiving NSW government approval to do such. 

 Prior to settlement and as part of its due diligence where suitability was assessed, CMCT met with 
officers of Council who indicated their willingness to consider a DA for the site for the purposes of 

a cemetery, particularly noting its permissibility.   

A copy of the site suitability evaluation criteria as raised at the IPC Public Meeting has been enclosed 
with this submission.  This has been earlier supplied to Penrith City Council. 

CMCT has met with the Greater Sydney Commission (GSC) on 3 April 2019 to discuss the DA and 
site selection process. At the meeting, the CMCT outlined the research and site selection process it 

followed since 2014 to arrive at the decision to acquire both the Wallacia and Varroville sites.  

Changing character of the area and amenity impacts  

The local character and amenity of the local area in our opinion will change significantly over time 
due to the proximity (less than 5km) to Western Sydney Airport and urban development associated 
with its establishment, including the Aerotropolis. As shown in the Figure 1 below, the site is also 

approximately 3km from the planned M9 outer orbital corridor (which intersects Park Road); close to 
noise contours associated with the Airport.  Notably, the M9corridor also forms the boundary of the 
Government’s Land Use and Infrastructure Plan for the wider Aerotropolis Structure Plan. 

  



 

 

Response to IPC - Public Meeting and Council 

Meeting 5 

 

Figure 1 – Regional Context – Wallacia Memorial Park 

 

Impacts on property values 

Property value impacts are not a matter for consideration in the assessment of Development 
Applications under the provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act. 

Health impacts associated with emissions  

It is assumed that this comment related to the crematorium, which has subsequently been deleted 

from the proposal. 
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1. Levels shown in reports are wrong or mapping is wrong in stopping at site boundary. (5 
comments recorded) 

At the March 27th meeting results from GRC’s 2017 report were displayed.  These showed 
the local Jerrys Creek catchment flood.  It is acknowledged that the site is also flood liable 

due to backwater flooding from the Nepean River.  However, the local Jerrys Creek event 
informs our proposed park layout due to its higher flow velocities and hence greater erosive 
potential.   

As such the flood information displayed was not wrong, it just did not show Nepean River 

flooding, as this is not our design event. 

2. Environmental aspects regarding water flows/flooding. (4 comments recorded) 

Concerns are raised regarding water quality impacts.  In summary and paraphrasing some of 
Dr Dent’s work the following is noted:   

 Buffer areas around drainage lines are included in the development for the express 
purpose of keeping interment areas away from areas of active and dynamic flow; 

 At minimum buffers specified by the NSW State Government are being utilised with 

full riparian planting proposed; 

 The riparian corridor planting will improve bank stability and hence reduce 
downstream transport of material; 

 A Grave Exclusion Zone is being created based on the local Jerrys Creek 100-year 
Average Return Interval flood plus a significant vertical buffer as recommended by 

Dr Dent; 

 As per Dr Dent’s work (see below), the lateral movement of water through the 
subject site’s soil profile (from an interment plot for example) is impeded owing to 
relatively high clay content of soil. 

3. Warragamba Dam (2 comments recorded) 

Questions were asked whether Warragamba Dam flows have been included in calculations.   

The Nepean River flood level for the site is based on a 1995 study (Upper Nepean River 

Flood Study, Lyall 1995).  This study does consider Warragamba Dam outflows. 

In regards, however to GRC’s report of 2017 and the later amendment in 2018 which 
reported on the impact of restoring 40 m riparian zones to Jerrys Creek as it traverses the 
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subject site, these calculations do not include Warragamba Dam outflows as these were not 
relevant to the local Jerrys Creek 1% AEP event scenario.   

The use of the local Jerrys Creek event for design purposes relates to our primary concern, 
i.e. the dignity and sanctity of interment spaces.  The local Jerrys Creek flood event has the 

greatest scour/erosion potential.  As such the critical flood event for design purposes is not 
the Nepean River flood event but the local Jerrys Creek event. 

4. History (One comment recorded) 

The comment pointed out that historically there has been flooding of the site due to rise of 
the Nepean River.  GRC concurs that the highest flood levels in Jerrys Creek as it traverses 

the subject site are caused by the Nepean River backwatering the site.  The local Jerry’s 
Creek flood event has the largest erosive potential and hence this event has been used for 
design. 

5. No consultation regarding flooding. (One comment recorded) 

As per multiple comments above we recognise that there are two flood mechanisms that can 

cause Jerrys Creek to flood.  These are local and Nepean (and of course combinations are 
also possible).  However, GRC utilised the local Jerrys Creek event to inform the Grave 
Exclusion Zone due to the erosive potential of the event relative to the Nepean flood.   

6. Stage One – Downstream Impacts on Property? (One comment recorded) 

All works carried out will be subject to soil and erosion controls as per the relevant 

government legislation.  In practice this means practical site measures to ensure that for up 
to a given event, no release of materials will occur.  Generally, earthworks will be limited due 
to the desire to retain the character of the subject site.  Once works are completed the 

tributary draining to the property referred to will be re-vegetated to NSW State Government 
requirements (10 m either side) with the works being designed by a Landscape Architect and 
an Ecologist.  Further the guidelines we have utilised for locating interment sites mean as 

per Dr Dent’s report that leachate from interment sites will not “flow” to drainage lines.   

In a broader response to the overall flooding issues raised by the community, the following 
comments are made by GRC:  

 It is agreed that the site is subject to flood via the Nepean River gradually flowing back into the 
site and areas upstream of the site.  However, the critical event in regard to siting of interment 

sites is defined by the local Jerrys Creek flood event.  This is based on the fact that the Jerrys 
Creek local flood (as opposed to the type of flood behaviour caused by the Nepean River flood) 
has higher flow velocities and flow slope and hence greater erosive/scour potential.  For this 






























